

United States Court of Appeals For the Sixth Circuit

SUSAN A. ALLAN; JESSICA A. WILSON,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

versus

PENNSYLVANIA HIGHER EDUCATION ASSISTANCE AGENCY,
d.b.a. American Education Services (AES),
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
CIVIL ACTION NO. 2:14-CV-00054-GJQ

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER,
CONSUMER FEDERATION OF AMERICA, AND
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER ADVOCATES
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND URGING AFFIRMANCE**

On brief:
Timothy J. Sostrin
Keogh Law, Ltd.
55 W. Monroe St., Ste. 3390
Chicago, IL 60603
312-726-1092
tsostrin@keoghlaw.com

TARA TWOMEY
Counsel for Amici Curiae
MARGOT SAUNDERS
NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER
7 Winthrop Square, 4th Floor
Boston, MA 02110
617-542-8010
tara.twomey@comcast.net

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit
Case Number: 19-2043

Case Name: Allan, et al. v. PHEAA

Name of counsel: Tara Twomey

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, National Consumer Law Center, National Association of Consumer Advocates and Consumer Federation of America
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTC1

TABLE OF CITATIONSiii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT UNDER FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 29(a)(4)(E)..... 2

CONSENT 2

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

 I. THE TCPA MUST BE LIBERALLY CONSTRUED TO SERVE ITS PURPOSE: RELIEF FROM ROBOCALLS..... 5

 A. Automated Calls to Cell Phones Assault Americans Daily. 5

 B. The TCPA Must Be Construed to Further Its Consumer Protection Purposes..... 8

 II. THE AVAYA PREDICTIVE DIALER IS AN ATDS..... 10

 A. The FCC’s Rulings on Predictive Dialers. 10

 B. The Plain Language of ATDS Encompasses Systems that Automatically Dial Telephone Numbers Stored in a List..... 14

 1. Appellant’s Interpretation of ATDS Violates the Cardinal Principle of Statutory Interpretation 16

 2. Appellant’s Interpretation Distorts the Plain Meaning of “Store” 17

 3. The Statutory Context Shows Congress Intended to Regulate List-Based Dialers..... 18

 4. The Legislative History Shows Congress Intended to Regulate List-Based Autodialers 21

5.	Appellant’s Interpretation Allows for Trivial Circumvention of the Statute.....	23
C.	Everyday Smartphones are Not ATDSs.....	24
	CONCLUSION	27
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	28
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29
	ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:

<i>ACA International v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	9, 11, 12, 13, 24
<i>Adams v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , 366 F. Supp. 3d 1350 (S.D. Fla. 2018)	15
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985).....	26
<i>Cent. Bank, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	20
<i>Dominguez v. Yahoo, Inc.</i> , 629 F. App'x. 369 (3rd Cir. 2015) (unpublished) (<i>Dominguez I</i>).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Dominguez v. Yahoo, Inc.</i> , 894 F.3d 116 (3rd Cir. 2018) (<i>Dominguez II</i>).....	15, 16
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	17
<i>Duran v. La Boom Disco, Inc.</i> , 369 F. Supp. 3d 476 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)	13
<i>Espejo v. Santander Consumer United States, Inc.</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98445 (N.D. Ill. 2019)	15
<i>Gary v. TrueBlue, Inc.</i> , 786 F. App'x 555 (6th Cir. 2019) (unpublished)	13, 15
<i>Getz v. DIRECTV, LLC</i> , 359 F. Supp. 3d 1222 (S.D. Fla. 2019).....	15
<i>Gonzalez v. Hosopo Corp.</i> , 371 F. Supp. 3d 26 (D. Mass. 2019)	15, 17

<i>Heard v. Nationstar Mortg. LLC,</i> 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 143175 (N.D. Ala. 2018)	15
<i>Jiminez v. Credit One Bank, N.A.,</i> 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53096 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	13
<i>Krakauer v. Dish Network, L.L.C.,</i> 925 F.3d 643 (4th Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Maes v. Charter Commun.,</i> 345 F. Supp. 3d 1064 (W.D. Wisc. 2018).....	12-13
<i>Mais v. Gulf Coast Collection Bureau, Inc.,</i> 768 F.3d 110 (11th Cir. 2014).....	8, 11, 20, 25
<i>Market Co. v. Hoffman,</i> 101 U.S. 112 (1879).....	16
<i>Marks v. Crunch San Diego, L.L.C.,</i> 904 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Meyer v. Portfolio Recovery Assocs., LLC,</i> 707 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Parchman v. SLM Corp.,</i> 896 F.3d 728 (6th Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>Ransom v. FLA Card Servs.,</i> 562 U.S. 61 (2011).....	16
<i>Soppet v. Enhanced Recovery Co., LLC,</i> 679 F.3d 637 (7th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Tex. Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015)	20, 21
<i>Wanca v. LA Fitness Int'l, L.L.C.,</i> No. 11 CH 4131 (19th Jud. Cir. Lake County, Ill.).....	26

STATUTES:

47 U.S.C. § 227.....*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

137 Cong. Rec. 9,840 (1991) 4, 5, 6

137 Cong. Rec. S16204, S16205 (Nov. 7, 1991) 6

Automated Telephone Consumer Protection Act, 102 S. Rpt. 178 (October 8, 1991) 21

Tara Siegel Bernard, *Yes, It’s Bad. Robocalls, and Their Scams, Are Surging*, N.Y. Times (May 6, 2018) 7

Bills to Amend the Communications Act of 1934: Hearing before the Subcomm. On Telecommc’ns and Fin. Of the House Comm. On Energy and Commerce, 102 Cong. 9, 2 (1991) 3, 22

Bipartisan Budget Act of 2015, 114 Bill Tracking H.R. 1314..... 20

Consumer Reports, *What Have You Done in Response to Robocalls?* (Dec. 2018)..... 7

Federal Trade Commission, Do Not Call Registry Data Book 2018: Complaint Figures by Year, available at <https://www.ftc.gov/policy/reports/policy-reports/commission-staff-reports/national-do-not-call-registry-data-book-fy-9> 8

Tim Harper, *Why Robocalls are Even Worse Than You Thought*, Consumer Reps. (May 15, 2019)..... 7

House Report 102-317, 1st Sess. p. 7..... 23

Illegal Robocalls: Calling all to Stop the Scourge: Hearing before the S. Comm. on Com., Sci., and Transp., 116th Cong. (Apr. 11, 2019)..... 6-7

In re Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, 17 FCC Rcd. 17459 (2002)..... 10

<i>In re Rules and Regulations Implementing the TCPA</i> , 18 FCC Rcd. 14014 (July 3, 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In the Matter of Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991</i> , 2005 FCC Lexis 1158 (February 8, 2005)	25
<i>In re Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991</i> , 23 FCC Rcd 559 (January 4, 2008)	9, 11
<i>In re Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act</i> , 27 FCC Rcd. 15391 (November 29, 2012)	9, 11
<i>In re Rules and Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991</i> , 30 FCC Rcd. 7961 (F.C.C. July 2015)	9, 11, 12, 24, 26
Elaine S. Povich, <i>States Try to Silence Robocalls, But They’re Worse Than Ever</i> , Pew Research Ctr. (July 25, 2018)	7
Pub. L. 102-243, § 2, 105 Stat. 2394 (1991).....	5
S. Rep. 102-178, at 5 (1991), <i>reprinted in</i> 1991 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1968, 1972–1973.....	6
S. 1462, The Automated Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991: Hearing before the Subcomm. on Commc’ns of the Senate Comm. On Commerce, Sci., & Transp. 102d Cong. 43, 16 (July 24, 1991).....	23
<i>Telephone Advertising Consumer Rights Act</i> , 102 S. Rept. 177 (October 8, 1991).....	22
The Automated Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991: Hearing before the Subcomm. On Commc’ns, S. Hrg. 102-960, 16 (July 24, 1991).....	3
YouMail, <i>Robocall Index</i> (2019)	6
YouMail, <i>Historical Robocalls by Time</i> (2019).....	6
